
 
 

1 February 2022 
 
 

Worthing Licensing and Control Sub-Committee 
 

Date: 
 

9 February 2022 

Time: 
 

6.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

Remote Meeting via Zoom 

 
 

Committee Membership: Councillors Mike Barrett, Charles James and Steve Wills 
(Chairman) 

 
 

Agenda 
Part A 
 
1. Declarations of Interest / Substitute Members   
 
 Members and Officers must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests in 

relation to any business on the agenda. Declarations should also be made at any 
stage an interest becomes apparent during the meeting. 
 
If in doubt contact the Legal or Democratic Services representative for this 
meeting. 
 

2. Public Question Time   
 
 To receive any questions from Members of the public in accordance with 

Standing Order 11.2  
 
(Note: Public Question Time will operate for a maximum of 30 minutes.) 
 

3. Licensing Act 2003 - Application for a new Premises Licence at: Worthing 
Pride, Steyne Gardens  (Pages 1 - 110) 

 
 To consider a report by the Interim Director for Communities, copy attached as 

item 3.  
 

 
 

Public Document Pack



For Democratic Services enquiries relating 
to this meeting please contact: 

For Legal Services enquiries relating to 
this meeting please contact: 

Chris Cadman-Dando  
Democratic Services Officer  
01903 221364 
chris.cadman-dando@adur-worthing.gov.uk 

Shelley-Ann Flanagan  
Lawyer 
01903 221095 
shelley-ann.flanagan@adur-
worthing.gov.uk 

 
Duration of the Meeting:  Four hours after the commencement of the meeting the 
Chairperson will adjourn the meeting to consider if it wishes to continue.  A vote will be 
taken and a simple majority in favour will be necessary for the meeting to continue. 
 



Licensing & Control Committee B

Sub-Committee

9 February 2022

Ward: Central

Licensing Act 2003 – Application for a new Premises Licence at:

Worthing Pride
Steyne Gardens, Ordnance Survey Ref: TQ1502NM,

Marine Parade, Worthing, West Sussex

Report by the Interim Director for Communities

1. Recommendation

1.1 That a Sub Committee of Licensing & Control Committee “B” consider and determine
the application made on behalf of :

Worthing Pride Ltd.

for a new Premises Licence to authorise the sale of alcohol and the provision of
regulated entertainment.

2. Reasons for Hearing

2.1 The application has been the subject of formal representation by two responsible
authorities and 25 members of the public and it therefore falls to this sub-committee
to determine.

3. Background

3.1 An application was made on behalf of Worthing Pride Ltd. to the Licensing Authority,
Worthing Borough Council, on 15 December 2022 for the grant of a new premises
licence to be in force from 1 June 2022 until 30 September 2025.

3.2 The application was made after the applicant secured permission to use the Steyne
Gardens site from Worthing Borough Council to stage a series of concerts as part of
the annual Worthing Pride event. (Appendix A)

1 1

Agenda Item 3



3.3 The event has been held successfully each year since 2018 (except in 2020 because
of Covid) but has previously been based at Beach House Grounds in Brighton Road,
Worthing. A site the organisers now feel they have outgrown.

3.4 Worthing Pride Ltd. holds a premises licence, LN/201800168, at Beach House
Grounds authorising alcohol sales and the provision of regulated entertainment in an
enclosed concert site for a maximum of 3 days per annum as part of an annual
Worthing Pride festival.

3.5 Steyne Gardens is the main town centre open space. Its southern boundary faces
the coast road (Marine Parade) and the sea, to the west is the Chatsworth Hotel, to
the north the Brighton Road (A259) with a parade of small shops and some
residential accommodation above, to the east the Ardington Hotel and Warnes, a
large block of residential apartments.

3.6 Steyne Gardens has been deemed suitable to allow public events to be held and
these have proved very successful. The site is used for various regular events
throughout the year inc
[...]
st Sussex Fire and Rescue
● South East Coast Ambulance Service
● Western Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust
● Maritime & Coastguard Agency
● A&W Councils’ Environmental Protection, Health, Health & Safety, Parks &

Foreshores and Licencing Services

This will result in a comprehensive Event Management Plan being agreed prior to
each event every year. The first meeting of the SAG for this year’s event is scheduled
for Tuesday 8 February 2022.

4.3 The proposed designated supervisor (DPS) is Michael Hall who holds a Premises
Licence issued by Worthing Borough Council.

5. Promotion of the Licensing Objectives

5.1      The Licensing Act 2003 and regulations require that the Council, as local licensing
authority, carries out its functions with a view to promoting the four licensing
objectives:

● the prevention of crime and disorder;
● public safety;
● the prevention of public nuisance;
● the protection of children from harm.

5.2 In carrying out its licensing functions, the licensing authority must also have regard to
the Guidance issued by the Secretary of State and its own Statement of Licensing
Policy. Members are advised that the following sections of the Worthing Borough
Council’s Policy may be particularly relevant to consideration of this matter, though of
course the Policy in its entirety must be considered. Sections indicated relate to
paragraph numbers in the Policy itself:

3 3



Prevention of Crime & Disorder

4.8 The Council places huge importance on the prevention of crime and disorder.
A high standard of control is, therefore, expected to be exercised over licensed
premises.

4.10 In accordance with Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 the Council
is under a duty to exercise its functions with due regard to the likely effect on,
and the need to do all it reasonably can to prevent, crime and disorder in its
areas. The possible crime and disorder implications are clearly relevant factors
in the consideration of all applications and this is re-emphasised by the
Licensing Act 2003 itself, the Guidance issued under section 182 to the Act and
this policy.  The Council will give "due regard" to all possible implications and its
Licensing & Control Committee will always consider all the information available
and relevant representations made, including those from interested parties and
the responsible authorities, particularly the Police.

4.11 In their role as a responsible authority, Sussex Police are an essential source of
advice and information on the impact and potential impact of licensable activities in
the borough, particularly on the crime and disorder objective. The police have a
key role in managing the night-time economy and usually have good working
relationships with those operating in the local area. The council recognises that
Sussex Police are the licensing authority’s main source of advice on matters
relating to the promotion of crime & disorder, but may also be able to make
relevant representations with regards to the other licensing objectives if they have
evidence to support such representations. The Council will accept all reasonable
and proportionate representations made by the police unless the authority has
evidence that to do so would not be appropriate for the promotion of the licensing
objectives. However, it remains incumbent on the police to ensure that their
representations can withstand the scrutiny to which they would be subject at a
hearing.

4.16 The Licensing Authority recognises that the Licensing Act is not the primary
mechanism for the general control of nuisance and anti-social behaviour by
individuals once they are away from licensed premises.  Nonetheless, it is a key
aspect of such control and licensing law will always be part of a holistic approach
to the management of the evening and night time economy in town centres.

Prevention of Public Nuisance

4.24 Licensed premises, especially those operating late at night and in the early hours
of the morning, can cause a range o
[...]
disturbance will be caused
to residents in the vicinity of the premises, or its environs, by concentrations of
people either present or leaving during normal night-time sleeping periods
(23.00hrs to 07.00hrs).

SPECIFIC CONSIDERATIONS

Alcohol – On & Off Sales

7.1 It is now a mandatory condition that all licence holders selling alcohol put in
place an age verification policy for the premises. In some circumstances the
Licensing Authority will impose, where necessary to promote the Licensing
Objectives, implicit conditions on the checking of the age of those who appear
under 21or 25 to ensure that alcohol is not sold to those under 18 years of age.

7.2 Licence holders need to have sufficient day to day control of operations at their
premises. They will be held responsible for breaches of the licence and
ensuring there is adequate staffing and training. The authorities will continue to
use young people for the ‘test purchasing’ of alcohol and CCTV evidence,
which has proved its usefulness in prosecutions for unlawful sales of alcohol.
The likely consequences of a Review of licence for underage sales include the
imposition of additional conditions such as the attendance of a personal licence
holder, licence suspensions and in some cases revocation to act as deterrence.

5 5



Entertainment

Live Music, Dancing & Theatre

7.26  This policy recognises the need to encourage live music, dancing and theatre
for the wider cultural benefits of the community generally. In addressing such
issues the potential for limited disturbance in neighbourhoods will always be
carefully balanced with these wider benefits, particularly for children. Any
Licensing Committee represents the general interests of a community and the
views of vocal minorities should not be allowed to dominate such interests. In
determining what conditions should be attached to licenses and certificates as
a matter of necessity for the promotion of the Licensing Objectives, the
Licensing Authority is aware of t
[...]
nstructed the
Licensing Unit on 18 January 2022 to amend the application to address residents'
concerns. The amendment to the application means that Worthing Pride Ltd. are now
seeking authorisation for licensable activity on only two days per annum and have
brought back the terminal hours for the licensable activity sought by two hours to:

● Sale of Alcohol:
○ 12:00hrs to 22:30hrs Friday & Saturday

● Regulated Entertainment in the form of Live Music, Recorded Music, Dancing
& anything of a similar nature:

○ 12:00hrs to 23:00hrs Friday & Saturday

The requirement for authorisation for licensable activities on a Sunday has been
withdrawn.

As a result of these amended hours four representations from local residents have
been withdrawn at the time of writing. (Appendix F)

1010



8.5 The Sub-Committee members will be kept informed of all developments as a result of
the ongoing mediation.

9. Consideration

9.1 Members must take into consideration the following when determining this
application:

● The four statutory licensing objectives
● Worthing Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy
● Guidance issued by the Home Secretary
● The relevant representations from all parties and the mediated agreements

reached.

9.2 These are the only matters to be addressed by the authority when considering this
application. The statutory Licensing objectives are the only grounds on which
representations can be made, and the only grounds on which an authority will be able
to refuse an application or impose conditions in addition to statutory conditions and
those proposed by the applicant in the Operating Schedule.

9.3 When considering this application for a premises licence the following options are
available to the Sub-Committee:

● Grant the licence, as requested
● Grant the licence, as requested, with additional conditions appropriate to the

promotion of the specific licensing objectives on which relevant
representations have been received.

● Reject the whole or part
[...]
 can
withdraw the permission if problems are occurring directly as a result of the activity
and events would not be able to continue on the site, irrespective of whether there
was a valid premises licence in place or not.

10.3    In determining this application, the principles of the Human Rights Act 1998 must be
taken into consideration and the convention rights of both individuals and businesses
will be given due weight.

10.4    Members must consider each application on its own merits, and in accordance with
the principles of natural justice, as well as the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003.
All relevant factors must be taken into account, and all irrelevant factors must be
disregarded.

10.5    All applications, before Committee, must be considered against the backdrop of
anti-discriminatory legislation, such as the Equality Act 2010 and also in accordance
with the Council's stated policy on Equal Opportunities.

10.6 In accordance with Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 the Council
is under a duty to exercise its functions with due regard to the likely effect on, and
the need to do all it reasonably can to prevent crime & disorder in its areas.
The possible crime & disorder implications are clearly relevant factors in the
consideration of all applications and this is re-emphasised by the Licensing Act
2003 itself.  In giving "due regard" to these possible implications members will
consider and weigh up all the information available and representations made,
including those from interested parties and the responsible authorities particularly
the Police.

1212



11. Other Implications

11.1 Any decision taken will have regard for the local environment and, in particular, any
conditions attached for the purposes of preventing public nuisance will take this
principle into account. There are no significant direct race relations or equal
opportunity implications that have been identified.

12. Recommendation

12.1    Members are requested to determine the application for a new Premises
Licence made by Worthing Pride Ltd. for their proposed annual two day event
known as ‘Worthing Pride’ to be situated on Steyne Gardens and give reasons
for that determination.

Interim Director for Communities

Tina Favier

Principal Author and Contact Officer:

Simon Jones
Senior Licensing Officer - Tel: 01273 263191 or simon.jones@adur-worthing.gov.uk

Background Papers:

● Licensing Act 2003:
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/17/contents

● Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003:
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/licensing-act-2003-amended-guidance-is
sued-under- section-182

● Worthing Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy:
http://www.adur-worthing.gov.uk/licensing-and-permits/consultations-policy-forum/poli
cy-and-forum/

Appendices:

● Appendix A - Map & photos of the area
● Appendix B - Plan of the site
● Appendix C - The Application Form
● Appendix D - Representations received from the Responsible Authorities
● Appendix E - Representations received from Public
● Appendix F - Details of the mediation conducted & representations withdrawn

Portland House, Worthing
Ref: SJ/Lic.U/LA03/NEW – Worthing Pride
Date: 27 Jan 2022.

13 13

mailto:simon.jones@adur-worthing.gov.uk
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/17/contents
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/licensing-act-2003-amended-guidance-issued-under-%20section-182
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/licensing-act-2003-amended-guidance-issued-under-%20section-182
http://www.adur-worthing.gov.uk/licensing-and-permits/consultations-policy-forum/policy-and-forum/
http://www.adur-worthing.gov.uk/licensing-and-permits/consultations-policy-forum/policy-and-forum/


Appendix A – Map & Photos of Area: Steyne Gardens 

 

 

 

 

14



 

 

 

 

 

15



 

 

 

 

 

16



 

17



Appendix B – Site Plan: Worthing Pride, Steyne Gardens 

 

18



19



20



21



22



23



24



25



26



27



28



29



3
[...]
.gov.uk 
 
I look forward to your instruction. 
 
Yours sincerely 

 
Team Leader - Licensing, Adur & Worthing Councils 
Phone:  
Email:  
Website: http://www.adur-worthing.gov.uk/licensing-and-permits/ 
Address: Public Health & Regulation, Public Health & Regulation 
Portland House 
Worthing 
BN11 1HS 
 

 

89



Sussex Police
Serving Sussex
www.sussex.police.uk

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

West Sussex Division 
Neighbourhood Licensing Team 

 

Sussex Police Headquarters  

Malling House Malling, Lewes, East Sussex, BN7 2DZ 
 

Telephone: 101  |   01273470101 

 

 
West Sussex Licensing Team 
Centenary House 
Durrington Lane 
Worthing 
West Sussex 
BN13 2PQ 
 

Tel: 01273 404 030 
 
WS_Licensing_WOR@sussex.pnn.police.uk 
 
28th January 2022 

Mr  
Licensing Unit 
Adur and Worthing Councils 
Portland House 
Richmond Road 
Worthing 
BN11 1LF 
 
 
 
Dear Mr , 
 
RE: APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE FOR WORTHING PRIDE LIMITED, 
STEYNE GARDENS, THE STEYNE, WORTHING, WEST SUSSEX, BN11 1NZ.  UNDER THE 
LICENSING ACT 2003.    
 
Further to our representation of the 11th January 2022, Sussex Police Licensing along with the 
Licensing Authority and other responsible authorities have worked with the applicant to agree 
significant changes and amendments to the application 
 
In summary, the number of days for each years’ event has been reduced to two days on a 
Friday and Saturday only.  The late night opening has been cut back to 23:00 with close and the 
site vacated by 23:30 at the latest.  There were a number of detailed points of concern in our 
first representation.  These have all been taken on board by the applicant. 
 
I set out below for the Council Licensing Committee new proposed changes and licence 
conditions.  These have been agreed by the applicant (see attached email confirmation), and  
 

90



 Sussex Police Headquarters  

Malling House Malling, Lewes, East Sussex, BN7 2DZ 
 

Telephone: 101  |   01273470101 

 

 
 
they have been checked over by  at the Council and yourself prior to formal 
submission.  
 
New permitted opening hours: 
 

 Friday: 18:00 to 23:30 
 Saturday: 12:00 to 23:30 

  
The supply of alcohol on sales: 
 

 Friday: 18:00 to 22:30 
 Saturday: 12:00 to 22:30 

 
Recorded and live music performances: 
 

 Friday   18:00 to 23:00 
 Saturday  13:00 to 23:00 

 
Dates where the licence is time limited 
 
Total licensable activity authorised by this licence to be limited to a maximum of 2 days per 
annum, to be held between 1 June – 30 September, with at least 8 weeks’ notice being given in 
advance to the Licensing Authority, Sussex Police and Responsible Authorities. 
 

Annexe 2: Conditions Consistent with the Operating Schedule 
 
1. Licensable activity is authorised to take place in an enclosed concert site on a maximum 

of 2 days per annum. To take place sometime between 1 June and 30 September as part 
of an annual Worthing Pride festival. 

 
2. An Open Space Event application form, risk assessment and Insurance documents 

detailing alcohol sales and confirming date of event will be supplied to council each year. 
 
3. Written WBC approval for the event to be received each year, from the head of the Parks 

Services, confirming permission to sell alcohol. 
 
4. The PLH will present a draft ESMP [Event Safety Management Plan] for each year's 

event to the licensing authority and the named responsible authorities who constitute the 
SAG [Safety Advisory Group] a minimum of eight weeks before the date of the proposed 
event in any one year.  
 

5. A final ESMP including: 
 

 specific numbers for SIA registered door staff and stewards, their timings and 
duties,  

 

91



 Sussex Police Headquarters  

Malling House Malling, Lewes, East Sussex, BN7 2DZ 
 

Telephone: 101  |   01273470101 

 

 
 

 a Covid risk assessment (in line with Government guidelines at the time), 
 
 plans to manage and control patrons queuing outside the event, 
 
 plans for under 16s and under 18s on site (accompanied 
[...]
 defer to you as the 
representative of the Licensing Authority and the Council as landlord of the site. 

94



 Sussex Police Headquarters  

Malling House Malling, Lewes, East Sussex, BN7 2DZ 
 

Telephone: 101  |   01273470101 

 

 
 
A number of conditions above refer to the noise management plan and a minimum noise level.  
We anticipate that the Committee will be guided by the Council's Environmental Health Officer, 
if subsequently the Environmental Health Officer wishes to make any amendments to the 
above. 
 
Yours sincerely, 

 
Enc 

95



Worthing Pride, Steyne Gardens, new premises licence application 
1 message

anuary 2022 at 14:06

Dear ,

 

Please find attached our representation in respect of the above application.

 

Acceptance of the new and revised conditions and timings b on behalf of the
applicant Company is below on this page.

 

Thanks.

 

 

 

Neighbourhood Police Licensing Team

West Sussex Division, Centenary House, Durrington Lane,

Worthing, West Sussex, BN13 2PQ

 

 

 Re: Worthing Pride, Steyne Gardens, new premises licence application

 

**External Email- Think before you click. If you do not trust the sender, do not click on any links or open
any attachments. Further information can be found here.**

96

http://jointintranet.shdc.police.uk/OurForces/Teams/ICT/Pages/sussex-20190513-spam-emails.aspx


 

Thank you for your email, yes that’s all correct and accepted.  

Kind regards 

Event Director 

 

@worthingpride www.worthingpride.com 

———————————————————-

Dear

 

Further to our recent correspondence on new conditions and modifications to the
premises licence application, I have set out below the new and revised timings and
conditions.

 

Please can you check through them and then reply to this email to confirm your
agreement/acceptance.

 

Thanks.

 

New permitted opening hours:

 

Friday:            18:00 to 23:30
Saturday:       12:00 to 23:30

           

The supply of alcohol on sales:

 

Friday:           
[...]
ed to address the committee you will be able to highlight any points you have made in your
written representation but will not be able to introduce any new arguments or evidence.

 

Please can you confirm if you:

·       Are intending to attend the online meeting.

·       Want to address the Committee.

 

If you would like to attend please forward your email address at least 5 days prior to the hearing and the Zoom log
on details will be forwarded to you. If you would like to address the committee you must register your intention 5
working days prior to the hearing at: licensing.unit@adur-worthing.gov.uk

 

The Committee papers relating to this application will be published 5 working days prior to the hearing on the A&W
Councils' website at:

Browse meetings - Worthing Licensing and Control Sub-Committee - Adur & Worthing Councils (adur-
worthing.gov.uk)

 

If you feel that the amendments made to the application address your concerns and you wish to withdraw your
representation or if you have any queries regarding this matter please do not hesitate to contact the licensing unit at
licensing.unit@adur-worthing.gov.uk  

 105

mailto:licensing.unit@adur-worthing.gov.uk
https://democracy.adur-worthing.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=171&Year=0
mailto:licensing.unit@adur-worthing.gov.uk


Regards

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 
106

https://www.facebook.com/AdurWorthingCouncils/
https://twitter.com/adurandWorthing
https://www.youtube.com/user/AdurandWorthing


107



108



109



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Licensing Act 2003 - Application for a new Premises Licence at: Worthing Pride, Steyne Gardens
	Committee Report - Worthing Pride.pdf
	LCSC 9.2.22 Combined Appendices REDACTED ntver.pdf
	Appendix A - Maps & Photos.pdf
	Appendix B - Site Plan.pdf
	Appendix C - Application.pdf
	Combine Appendix D Responsible Authority Representation.pdf
	Environmental Protection - Rep.pdf
	Police - Rep.pdf

	Combine Appendix E Public Representations.pdf
	Public Rep 

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the  
Worthing Licensing and Control Sub-Committee 

16 March 2022 
at 6.30 pm 

 
Councillor Steve Wills (Chairman) 

  
 

Councillor Mike Barrett 
 

Councillor Charles James 
 

LCSC/11/21-22   Declarations of Interest / Substitute Members 
 

There were no declarations of interest or substitute members 
 
LCSC/12/21-22   Public Question Time 

 
There were no public questions 
 
LCSC/13/21-22   Licensing Act 2003 - Application for a new Premises Licence at: 

Worthing Pride, Steyne Gardens 
 

Before the Committee was a report by the Interim Director for Communities, a copy of 
which had been circulated to all members, a copy of which is attached to the signed copy 
of these minutes as item 3. The application before members had been the subject of 
formal representation by two responsible authorities and 25 members of the public and it 
therefore fells to this sub-committee to determine. 
 
Report of the Licensing Officer 
 
The Licensing Officer introduced the report to the Committee. Members were told that 
there had been successful mediation for the event between the applicant Sussex Police 
and Environmental Protection and told members that should the application be 
successful conditions agreed by the parties would be included on the licence. There were 
still outstanding representations that had been received by members of the public. 
 
Questions from members for the Licensing Officer 
 
A Member asked if the event was similar to other licences granted on the land. Members 
were told that it was but each licence should be judged on its own merits  
 
Representation from Member of the Public 
 
A Member of the public made a representation which is summarised as follows: 
 

 The resident objected to the application; 

 The event was different from other events held on the Steyne including the now radio 
event it was also for a longer period of time;  

 The event was over three days; 

 Noise from the event travelled in all directions; 

 There were events in Steyne Gardens throughout the summer; 

 Music from events went on until late in the Evenings; 



 
2 

 Local residents were carrying the burden of the upset; 
 

Members questions for those that made representations 
 
A Member asked if the resident was aware of events held on the Steyne when the property was 
purchased. The resident told Members that they were only aware of some events. The daytime 
was not a problem but evening events such as October fest and Worthing pride caused upset 
with local residents. There had been no direct contact with residents about the event only green 
notices placed around the Steyne on trees. Where there was music the Local Authority should 
have reached out to local residents. Members were told by the Licensing Officer that the statutory 
advertisement of the event as set out in law had been met. 
 
Representation of the Applicant 
 
The applicant made a representation which is summarised as follows: 
 

 The applicant understood concerns and had sought to mediate; 

 The applicant had taken on board public representations and had altered times 
accordingly; 

 The capacity of the ground was the same as the previous location but the new location 
had better access for equipment; 

 The applicant had done everything they could to appease concerns; 

 Members’ attention was drawn to the noise management plan and how this would 
manage noise throughout the day. 

 
Members’ questions for the Applicant 
 
A Member asked if the applicant would be willing to reduce the terminal hour of the event 
by 30 minutes. The applicant told the sub-committee that the hours had been reduced 
already and did not believe that it was appropriate to reduce it further. 
 
A Member asked how the event would bring business into the town. The applicant sited 
benefits to the town’s hospitality industry and the organisers were investing £150k into 
the event 
 
Those who made representations questions for the applicant  
 
The applicant was asked if the applicant would be willing to consider moving the event to 
another site to take the pressure off of local residents. The applicant the meeting that the 
location had been chosen due to logistics for the event. 
 
Summing up of the applicant 
 
The applicant summed up which is summarised as follows: 
 

 The applicant had a good track record with holding previous events; 

 The event was safe and credible; 

 Conditions were in place to promote licensing objectives; 

 At previous events there had been no complaints about noise or anti-social behaviour; 

 
Summing up of those who made representations 
 
The resident summed up as follows: 
 



 
3 

 The resident asked the sub-committee to take into consideration representations that had 
been made at the meeting; 

 
The committee adjourned to consider its decision. The meeting was told that the decision 
would be published within five working days. 
 
In reaching its decision the Licensing Committee has given due regard to the following:  
● The statutory licensing objectives  
● Worthing Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy  
● Guidance under section 182 by the Home Secretary and Licensing Act 2003.  
● The application, written/oral representations made at the hearing and in writing.  
● The Committee also gave regard to human rights, equality legislation and the rules of 
natural justice.  
 
In discharging its functions the Committee did so with a view to promoting the Licensing 
objectives, the relevant objectives here were the prevention of public nuisance and the 
prevention of crime and disorder.  
 
 
 
Resolved:  
 
The application is granted for the period applied for, namely 1 June 2022 to 30 
September 2025. 
 
Conditions will be applied to the licence as agreed pursuant to the mediated agreement 
between the applicants and the Responsible Authorities which made representations, 
namely Sussex Police and the Environmental Health Department of Worthing BC. The 
conditions are as set out in emails dated 15 March 2022 from the Environmental Health 
team officer, Michael Lavender and Sussex Police (at  appendix D of the reports pack, 
letter of 28 January 2022 following which agreement, their representations were 
withdrawn. 
 
The licensable event applied for will be held over a two day period for each of the years 
applied for , as agreed by the applicants following representations from the public and the 
Responsible Authorities as in 2) above. The event will take place on a Friday and 
Saturday only. 
 
The hours for the event will be as revised by the applicants following agreement through 
the mediation discussions as in 2) above, namely: 
 
For the supply of alcohol:  Friday between 18.00 hours to 22.30 hours, Saturday 12.00 to 
22.30 hours; 
For regulated entertainment set out in the application: Friday between 1800 hours to 
2300 hours and Saturday between 13.00 and 23.00; 
The event will be open to the public between the hours of 1800 to 23-30? on Friday and 
1200 to 23.30 on Saturday. 
The event will take place for this year on Friday 8 July to Saturday 9 July. 
 
 
Reasons for Decision 
 



 
4 

Background: 
 
The sub- committee was advised by the presenting officer that following the changes in 
the duration and hours of the event agreed by the applicants, four representations from 
the public were withdrawn, leaving 21 representations, objecting to the application. The 
presenting officer advised not all the written representations related to the promotion of 
the licensing objectives and it was for the sub- commit- social behaviour, crime and 
disorder, public nuisance and late hours. 
 
The sub-committee heard representations made by the applicants, the Director of 
Worthing Pride Ltd and a local resident. 
 
Both parties in attendance agreed that they had been afforded sufficient time in which to 
make their representations to the sub- committee and to ask questions. 
The sub- committee noted that the event had taken place in previous years at a nearby 
site, the Beach House, which the organisers had found to be too small a venue and had 
encountered operational difficulties with fixed furniture and car parking issues. The move 
to the application site it was told was on the grounds of space constraints. 
 
The Council had granted permission to the applicant to use Steyne Gardens as part of 
the Worthing Pride festival and outside of the licensing regime, could withdraw that 
consent. 
The representation of the resident was largely echoed in the objections of other local 
residents. It was noted that there were many other large events that were licensed in 
Steyne Gardens and that most finished by 11pm as a response to a question to the 
presenting officer, although not relevant to the determination of this application before 
members. However, members did take into account that the premises are a well- 
established venue for licensable events in a central location with a mix of trading 
premises, residential areas and hospitality/ accommodation.  
 
Members considered evidence and applied local knowledge that the Worthing Pride 
event had brought financial benefits to the town, through bars, restaurants and hotels in 
particular. That benefit was a factor to be balanced with the needs of residents for their 
safety, health and wellbeing. As well as bringing vibrancy, there is a need for well- run 
premises. 
 
The experience, desire to engage and to resolve any difficulties with the event on the part 
of the applicant directors as expressed in their evidence was taken into account. Some of 
the measures proposed went beyond what was required of them for the purposes of the 
promotion of the licensing objectives, such as effecting town centre patrols to effect 
dispersal of gatherings, but demonstrated a desire to engage with the local community. 
 
Members considered legal advice that the two objections by the Responsible Authorities 
in terms of opening and terminal hours for the licensable activities had been withdrawn 
and therefore there was no evidence to suggest that a reduction of a further 30 minutes 
over the two days now proposed for the event would be reasonable. The hearing had 
already been adjourned from last month for further time to consider all the 
representations through mediation. Moreover the public objections centred around an 
event over a weekend giving a prolonged period of amplified music and many people 
attending and the fact that there were other events taking place over the year on the 
same premises. The advice included noting that the public and others have a right to 
request a review of a premises licence for this event, if the conditions suggested were 



 
5 

breached at the event, or the event led to crime and disorder, or anti – social behaviour 
of unacceptable levels. 
 
The sub -committee considered that the conditions proposed and agreed were 
proportionate and appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives in respect of 
this application. 
 
 

 The meeting ended at Time Not 
Specified 

 

 

 


